feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Also, beginning at a point on the easterly line of Fourth 
avenue two hundred and one feet ten inches (rot', td'), 
northerly from the northerly line of One Hundred and 
Seventh street, and running easterly and parallel to said 
street four hundred and five .;405' 0',, feet to the westerly 
line of Lexington avenue ; thence northerly and along the 
westerly line of Lexington avenue sixty (6o'io", feet; thence 
westerly four hundred and five feet (4o5' o") to the 
easterly line of Fourth avenue ; thence southerly and